All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
Installation Manual
MARINE RADAR
Model FAR-2218(-BB)/2228(-BB)/2318/2328/
FAR-2238S(-BB/-NXT/-NXT-BB)/
FAR-2338S(-NXT)/2328W/2338SW/
FAR-2258(-BB)/2358

*: Some antenna configurations do not have an in-built Performance Monitor. The Performance
Monitor PM-32A is mandatory for IMO-type radars
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Antenna
Unit
XN12CF-RSB128-105 -
1
4 ft, 12 kW w/ PM-32A*
XN12CF-RSB128-106 - 4 ft, 25 kW
XN20CF-RSB128-105 - 6.5 ft, 12 kW
XN20CF-RSB128-106 - 6.5 ft, 25 kW
XN24CF-RSB128-105 - 8 ft, 12 kW
XN24CF-RSB128-106 - 8 ft, 25 kW
Processor
Unit
RPU-025 - 1
Monitor Unit MU-190 -
1
For FAR-22x8
MU-231 - For FAR-23x8
MU-270W -
Control Unit RCU-014 -
1
Standard type
RCU-015 - Trackball type
Installation
Materials
CP03-35201 001-249-860 1 For radiator
CP03-35401 001-254-980
1
For RSB (no de-icer)
CP03-35403 001-270-070 For RSB (w/de-icer)
CP03-35500 [15M] 000-024-096
1
For antenna unit, 15 m
CP03-35510 [30M] 000-024-097 For antenna unit, 30 m
CP03-35520 [40M] 000-024-098 For antenna unit, 40 m
CP03-35530 [50M] 000-024-099 For antenna unit, 50 m
CP03-37801 001-489-150 1 For RPU-025
CP03-25604 008-539-850 1 For RCU-014/015
Accessories FP03-09850 008-535-610 1 For RCU-014
FP03-09860 008-535-690 1 For RCU-015
Spare
Parts
SP03-17641 001-249-740 1 Fuse for processor unit
• FGBO-A 250V 7A PBF, 2 pcs.
(000-178-084-10)
SP03-19701 001-531-630 1 Fuse for antenna unit w/de-icer
• FGBO-A 250V 3A PBF, 4 pcs.
(000-155-841-10)
Hoist X-Band
Antenna
Instructions
C32-01302-* 000-178-042-** 1
EQUIPMENT LISTS
xiii
For X-band radar: FAR-2258(-BB)/2358
*: Some antenna configurations do not have an in-built Performance Monitor.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Antenna
Unit
XN24AF-RSB139-122 -
1
8 ft, 50 kW • Unavailable
on IMO-type
radars.
• w/ PM-32A*
XN30AF-RSB139-122 - 10 ft, 50 kW
Processor
Unit
RPU-019 - 1
Monitor Unit MU-190 -
1
For FAR-2258
MU-231 - For FAR-2358
MU-270W -
Control Unit RCU-014 -
1
Standard type
RCU-015 - Trackball type
RCU-031 - Compact type
Installation
Materials
TBD TBD 1 For radiator
TBD TBD 1 For RSB
TBD TBD
1
For antenna unit, 15 m
TBD TBD For antenna unit, 30 m
TBD TBD For antenna unit, 40 m
TBD TBD For antenna unit, 50 m
TBD TBD 1 For RPU-025
TBD TBD 1 For RCU-014/015
TBD TBD 1 For RCU-031
Accessories TBD TBD 1 For RCU-014
TBD TBD 1 For RCU-015
TBD TBD 1 For RCU-031
Spare
Parts
SP03-17641 001-249-740 1 Fuse for processor unit
• FGBO-A 250V 7A PBF, 2
pcs.
(000-178-084-10)
TBD TBD 1 Fuse for antenna unit
• FGBO-A 250V 3A PBF, 4
pcs.
(000-155-841-10)
Hoist X-Band
Antenna
Instructions
C32-01805-* 000-196-329-** 1
EQUIPMENT LISTS
xiv
For S-band TR-UP magnetron radar: FAR-2238S(-BB)/2338S
*: Some antenna configurations do not have an in-built Performance Monitor. The Performance
Monitor PM-52A is mandatory for IMO-type radars
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Antenna Unit SN24CF-RSB129-107 -
1
8 ft,
30 kW
• Unavailable on IMO-
type radars.
• w/PM-52A*SN30CF-RSB129-107 - 10 ft,
30 kW
SN36CF-RSB129-107 - 12 ft,
30 kW
w/ PM-52A*
Processor
Unit
RPU-025 - 1
Monitor Unit MU-190 -
1
For FAR-2238S
MU-231 - For FAR-2338S
MU-270W -
Control Unit RCU-014 -
1
Standard type
RCU-015 - Trackball type
Installation
Materials
CP03-35202 001-249-880 1 For radiator
CP03-35402 001-255-430 1 For RSB (no de-icer)
CP03-35404 001-270-080 1 For RSB (w/de-icer)
CP03-35500 [15M] 000-024-096
1
For antenna unit, 15 m
CP03-35510 [30M] 000-024-097 For antenna unit, 30 m
CP03-35520 [40M] 000-024-098 For antenna unit, 40 m
CP03-35530 [50M] 000-024-099 For antenna unit, 50 m
CP03-37801 001-489-150 1 For RPU-025
CP03-25604 008-539-850 1 For RCU-014/015
Accessories FP03-09850 008-535-610 1 For RCU-014
FP03-09860 001-419-140 1 For RCU-015
Spare Parts SP03-17641 001-249-740 1 Fuse for processor unit of 24 rpm
radar
• FGBO-A 250V 7A PBF, 2 pcs.
(000-178-084-10)
SP03-17651 001-249-750 1 Fuse for processor unit of 42 rpm
radar
• FGBO-A 250V 3A PBF, 2 pcs.
(000-155-841-10)
• FGBO-A 250V 7A PBF, 2 pcs.
(000-178-084-10)
SP03-19701 001-531-630 1 Fuse for antenna unit w/de-icer
• FGBO-A 250V 3A PBF, 4 pcs.
(000-155-841-10)
Hoist S-band
Antenna
Manual
C32-01303-* 000-178-043-** 1
EQUIPMENT LISTS
xv
For S-band TR-UP solid state radar: FAR-2238S-NXT(-BB)/FAR-2338S-NXT
*: Some antenna configurations do not have an in-built Performance Monitor. The Performance
Monitor PM-52B is mandatory for IMO-type radars
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Antenna Unit SN24CF-RSB133-111 -
1
8 ft,
250 W
• Unavailable on IMO-
type radars.
• w/PM-52B*SN30CF-RSB133-111 -
1
10 ft,
250 W
SN36CF-RSB133-111 -
1
12 ft,
250 W
w/PM-52B*
Processor
Unit
RPU-025 - 1
Monitor Unit MU-190 -
1
For FAR-2238S-NXT
MU-231 - For FAR-2338S-NXT
MU-270W -
Control Unit RCU-014 -
1
Standard type
RCU-015 - Trackball type
Installation
Materials
CP03-35202 001-249-880 1 For radiator
CP03-35402 001-255-430 1 For RSB (no de-icer)
CP03-35404 001-270-080 1 For RSB (w/de-icer)
CP03-35500 [15M] 000-024-096
1
For antenna unit, 15 m
CP03-35510 [30M] 000-024-097 For antenna unit, 30 m
CP03-35520 [40M] 000-024-098 For antenna unit, 40 m
CP03-35530 [50M] 000-024-099 For antenna unit, 50 m
CP03-37801 001-489-150 1 For RPU-025
CP03-25604 008-539-850 1 For RCU-014/015
Accessories FP03-09850 008-535-610 1 For RCU-014
FP03-09860 001-419-140 1 For RCU-015
Spare Parts SP03-17641 001-249-740 1 Fuse for processor unit of 24 rpm
radar
• FGBO-A 250V 7A PBF, 2 pcs.
(000-178-084-10)
SP03-17651 001-249-750 1 Fuse for processor unit of 42 rpm
radar
• FGBO-A 250V 3A PBF, 2 pcs.
(000-155-841-10)
• FGBO-A 250V 7A PBF, 2 pcs.
(000-178-084-10)
SP03-19701 001-531-630 1 Fuse for antenna unit w/de-icer
• FGBO-A 250V 3A PBF, 4 pcs.
(000-155-841-10)
Hoist S-band
Antenna
Manual
C32-01303-* 000-178-043-** 1
EQUIPMENT LISTS
xvi
For X-band TR-DOWN radar: FAR-2328W
*: The Performance Monitor PM-32A is mandatory for IMO-type radars
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Antenna Unit XN20CF-RSB130 -
1
6.5 ft w/PM-32A*
XN24CF-RSB130 - 8 ft
Transceiver Unit RTR-108 - 1
Processor
Unit
RPU-025 - 1
Monitor Unit MU-231 -
1
MU-270W -
Control Unit RCU-014 -
1
Standard type
RCU-015 - Trackball type
Installation
Materials
CP03-35201 001-249-860 1 For radiator
CP03-35901 001-300-540
1
For RSB (no de-icer)
CP03-35902 001-300-550 For RSB (w/de-icer)
CP03-35500[15M] 000-024-096
1
For antenna unit, 15 m
CP03-35510[30M] 000-024-097 For antenna unit, 30 m
CP03-35520[40M] 000-024-098 For antenna unit, 40 m
CP03-35530[50M] 000-024-099 For antenna unit, 50 m
CP03-37801 001-489-150 1 For RPU-025
CP03-25604 008-539-850 1 For RCU-014/015
CP03-16400 000-086-743
1
w/CP03-16401
CP03-16410 000-086-744 Flexible waveguide, 20 m
w/CP03-16411
CP03-16420 000-086-745 Flexible waveguide, 30 m
w/CP03-16411
CP03-16430 000-086-746 Flexible waveguide, 50 m
w/CP03-16411
Accessories FP03-09850 008-535-610 1 For RCU-014
FP03-09860 001-419-140 1 For RCU-015
Spare Parts SP03-17641 001-249-740 1 Fuse for processor unit of 24 rpm
radar
• FGBO-A 250V 7A PBF, 2 pcs.
(000-178-084-10)
SP03-19701 001-531-630 1 Fuse for antenna unit w/de-icer
• FGBO-A 250V 3A PBF, 4 pcs.
(000-155-841-10)
Hoist X-Band
Antenna
Instructions
C32-01302-* 000-178-042-** 1
EQUIPMENT LISTS
xvii
For S-band TR-DOWN radar: FAR-2338SW
*: The Performance Monitor PM-52A is mandatory for IMO-type radars
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Antenna Unit SN36CF-RSB131 - 1 12 ft, w/PM-52A*
Transceiver Unit RTR-109 - 1
Processor
Unit
RPU-025 - 1
Monitor Unit MU-231 -
1
MU-270W -
Control Unit RCU-014 -
1
Standard type
RCU-015 - Trackball type
Installation
Materials
CP03-35202 001-249-880 1 For radiator
CP03-35901 001-300-540
1
For RSB (no de-icer)
CP03-35902 001-300-550 For RSB (w/de-icer)
CP03-35500[15M] 000-024-096
1
For antenna unit, 15 m
CP03-35510[30M] 000-024-097 For antenna unit, 30 m
CP03-35520[40M] 000-024-098 For antenna unit, 40 m
CP03-35530[50M] 000-024-099 For antenna unit, 50 m
CP03-37801 001-489-150 1 For RPU-025
CP03-25604 008-539-850 1 For RCU-014/015
CP03-36300 000-025-573
1
Coax cable, 20 m
CP03-36310 000-025-574 Coax cable, 30 m
Accessories FP03-09850 008-535-610 1 For RCU-014
FP03-09860 001-419-140 1 For RCU-015
Spare Parts SP03-17641 001-249-740 1 Fuse for processor unit of 24 rpm
radar
• FGBO-A 250V 7A PBF, 2 pcs.
(000-178-084-10)
SP03-17651 001-249-750 1 Fuse for processor unit of 42 rpm
radar
• FGBO-A 250V 3A PBF, 2 pcs.
(000-155-841-10)
• FGBO-A 250V 7A PBF, 2 pcs.
(000-178-084-10)
SP03-19701 001-531-630 1 Fuse for antenna unit w/de-icer
• FGBO-A 250V 3A PBF, 4 pcs.
(000-155-841-10)
Hoist S-Band
Antenna
Instructions
C32-01303-* 000-178-043-** 1
EQUIPMENT LISTS
xviii
Console type
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty. Remarks
Standard
Console
RCN-319 -
1
For 19-inch monitor
RCN-323 - For 23-inch monitor
RCN-327 - For 27-inch monitor
Spare Parts SP03-19200 000-034-305
1
For X-band radar, S-band
(24rpm) radar, without HUBs.
SP03-19210 000-034-306 For S-band (42rpm) radar,
without HUBs.
SP03-19220 000-034-307 For X-band radar, S-band
(24rpm) radar, w/ HUB-100.
SP03-19230 000-034-308 For S-band (42rpm) radar, w/
HUB-100.
SP03-19240 000-034-309 For X-band radar, S-band
(24rpm) radar, w/ HUB-3000.
SP03-19250 000-034-310 For S-band (42rpm) radar, w/
HUB-3000.
SP03-19260 000-034-311 For X-band radar, S-band
(24rpm) radar, w/ HUB-100
and HUB-3000.
SP03-19270 000-034-312 For S-band (42rpm) radar, w/
HUB-100 and HUB-3000.
Installation
Materials
CP03-38000 000-034-321 1
Accessories FP03-12700 000-034-322 1
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Control Unit RCU-016 - Trackball type
Junction Box RJB-001 000-083-355
AD Converter AD-100-E -
Signal Cable Assy. S03-9-5 (8-8P) 008-206-640 For sub monitor of ECDIS, 5 m,
RW-4864 w/VH8 connector
S03-9-10 (8-8P) 008-206-650 For sub monitor of ECDIS, 10 m,
RW-4864 w/VH8 connector
S03-9-15 (8-8P) 008-209-160 For sub monitor of ECDIS, 15 m,
RW-4864 w/VH8 connector
Switching HUB HUB-100 -
Intelligent HUB HUB-3000 -
Deicer Kit OP03-226 001-254-320 For X-band, TR-UP radar
OP03-227 001-254-330 For S-band, TR-UP radar
OP03-231 001-305-060 For X-band, TR-DOWN radar
OP03-232 001-305-070 For S-band, TR-DOWN radar
Installation
Materials
CP03-28900(10M) 000-082-658 LAN cable for sensor network
CP03-28910(20M) 000-082-659
CP03-28920(30M) 000-082-660
Monitor Unit MU-190 - 19-inch monitor
MU-231 - 23.1- inch monitor
MU-270W - 27-inch wide monitor
EQUIPMENT LISTS
xix
Hood Assembly OP26-6 001-080-930 For MU-190
OP26-16 001-116-740-01 For MU-231
Hood Assembly
(Front)
OP26-32 001-439-090 For MU-270W
Hood Assembly
(Rear)
OP26-33 001-439-110 For MU-270W
Flush Mount Kit OP26-12 001-116-280 For MU-190
OP26-17 001-116-750 For MU-231
Flush Mount As-
sembly (Rear)
OP26-31 001-439-070 For MU-270W
Flushmount Kit FP03-09870 008-535-630 For Control Unit
Connection Stand
(20)
OP03-183 008-535-640
Connection Stand
(23)
OP03-184 008-535-650
Connector CP03-28901 008-542-460 LAN modular plug
Signal Cable Assy. S03-92-15(8P) 001-259-890 For sub monitor, 15 m,
RW-00136 w/VH8 connector
S03-92-30(8P) 001-259-900 For sub monitor, 30 m,
RW-00136 w/VH8 connector
S03-92-40(8P) 001-259-910 For sub monitor, 40 m,
RW-00136 w/VH8 connector
S03-92-50(8P) 001-259-920 For sub monitor, 50 m,
RW-00136 w/VH8 connector
Bracket Assembly OP26-21 001-139-310 For MU-190 connection
Connection stand
(19)
OP26-20 001-139-300 For MU-190 connection
Clamp Assembly OP03-182 008-535-620 For RCU-014
Cable Assy. DVI-D/D S-LINK 5M 001-133-960-10 Between processor unit and moni-
tor unit, 5 m
DVI-D/D S-LINK 10M 001-133-980-10 Between processor unit and moni-
tor unit, 10 m
LAN Cable
Assembly
MOD-Z072-020+ 001-167-880-10 For LAN cable between RPU-025

(23)
OP03-243-1 001-489-380 For MU-231 connection
Name Type Code No. Remarks
EQUIPMENT LISTS
xx
Connection Stand
(27)
OP03-244-1 001-489-430 For MU-270W connection
Flush Mount Kit OP03-245 001-489-470 For RCU-014/015/016
TBD TBD For RCU-031
Hood (19)
Assembly
OP26-24 001-139-370 MU-190 for RCN-319
Hood (23)
Assembly
OP26-25 001-139-380-01 MU-190 for RCN-323
Dust Cover 03-193-7019 001-489-520 For RCN-319/323/327
Unit Mounting
Base
OP24-51 001-461-600 For RCN-319/323/327
Cable Assembly IOK-V0024-2 001-460-210 For LAN cable between RPU-025
and HUB-3000
Hub-Fan Kit OP03-246 001-490-320 For RCN-319/323/327
Back Cover (19) OP24-53 001-490-580 For RCN-319
Back Cover (23) OP24-54 001-490-590 For RCN-323
Back Cover (27) OP24-55 001-490-600 For RCN-327
Console Kit RCN319N -
RCN323/327N -
Bracket Assembly OP26-5 000-016-270 For MU-190
OP26-15 001-116-730 For MU-231
OP26-30 001-439-060 For MU-270W
LAN Signal
Converter
OP03-247-1 001-496-560 For RSB-133
OP03-247-2 001-496-570 For RSB-129
OP03-247-3 001-496-580 For RSB-128
Cable Extension
Kit
OP03-251-1 001-496-600 For RSB-133
OP03-251-2 001-496-610 For RSB-129
OP03-251-3 001-496-620 For RSB-128
High Speed Kit OP03-248 001-496-640 For S-band radar
PM Installation Kit OP03-254-1 001-505-240 For RSB-133
OP03-254-2 001-505-250 For RSB-129
OP03-254-3 001-505-290 For RSB-128
OP03-260 001-551-760 For RSB-139
Retrofit Cable Kit OP03-255-1 001-505-320 For RSB-129/133
OP03-255-3 001-505-350 For RSB-128
Standard Cable Kit OP03-256-1 001-508-020 For RSB-129/133
OP03-256-3 001-508-030 For RSB-128
Console Replace-
ment Kit
OP03-253-1 001-508-160 For FAR-2xx7 console, w/ AD-100
OP03-253-2 001-508-170 For FAR-2xx7 console, no AD-100
RP Board
Installation Kit
OP03-258-1 001-523-270
Installation
Materials
CP24-02900(10M) 001-208-050 LAN cable for HUB-3000
CP24-02910(20M) 001-208-060 LAN cable for HUB-3000
CP24-02920(30M) 001-208-070 LAN cable for HUB-3000
DVI-BNC Cable
Kit
OP03-252 001-496-900 For connecting a VDR
Operator’s Manual OME-36520-* 000-193-878-** English, for IMO radars
OMJ-36520-* 000-193-877-** Japanese, for IMO radars
Waveguide Tool BSH-15279 001-461-510 For S-band, TR-DOWN radar
Name Type Code No. Remarks
EQUIPMENT LISTS
xxi
About the category sticker
This radar meets the requirements in IEC62388 (Marine naviga-
tion and radiocommunication equipment and systems-Ship-
borne radar-Performance requirements, method of testing and
required test results). Check the appropriate box on the sticker
which is pre-attached to the processor unit, according to your ra-
dar’s specification. Refer to the following table to confirm your
category. The radar category depends on the installed monitor.
For BB type, a monitor unit meeting the category requirements of IMO must be prepared by the
user.
Waveguide Twist RWA-1050 C-109 001-304-660 For X-band, TR-DOWN radar
Rectangular Guide
Clamp
OP03-148 008-477-540
FR-9 Termination FR-9-00 001-102-740
Waveguide Drain 03-009-0360 001-351-950
H-type Wave-
guide Clamp
CP03-00600-W 008-198-420
E-Bend Wave-
guide
RWA-1030 B-107 001-304-640
Thru-deck Cable
Gland
CP03-00702 008-197-350 For S-band, TR-DOWN radar
Cable Clamping
Fixture
03-011-3228 001-074-670-10
Magnetron Re-
placement Instruc-
tion Manual
E32-01306-* 000-178-278-** English, For FAR-2x18/2x28/2x38
J32-01306-* 000-178-277-** Japanese, For FAR-2x18/2x28/
2x38
Category Radar type ANT. rotation speed
CAT 1 FAR-2318, FAR-2328, FAR-2328W, FAR-2338S,
FAR-2338SW, FAR-2338-NXT
24 rpm
CAT 1H Same models as above 42 rpm
CAT 2 FAR-2218, FAR-2228, FAR-2238S, FAR-2238S-NXT 24 rpm
CAT 2H Same models as above 42 rpm
CAT 3 FAR-2218, FAR-2228, FAR-2238S,
FAR-2238S-NXT
24 rpm
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Sticker for category
EQUIPMENT LISTS
xxii
This page is intentionally left blank.
1-1
1. INSTALLATION
1.1 Antenna Unit (X-band Radar)
1.1.1 Installation Considerations
• The antenna unit is generally installed either on top of the wheelhouse or on the ra-
dar mast, on a suitable platform. Locate the antenna unit in an elevated position to